CHAPTER 171—S. F. No. 1071

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 275, relating to the financial affairs of all villages having a population of more than 1,300 and less than 1,500, and an assessed valuation of taxable property, exclusive of moneys and credits, of more than \$3,000,000 and less than \$4,000,000, more than 70 per cent which consists of iron ore; and including and prescribing the liability of officers and employees of such villages for violations of its provisions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certificates of indebtedness.—Laws 1933, Chapter 275, is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be designated Section 3½ and to read as follows:

"Section 3½. When any certificates of indebtedness, issued hereunder, have been or shall be unpaid when due by reason of the non-payment, when due and payable, of the taxes against which they were issued, and money to pay the same has heretofore been obtained or is hereafter obtained by the issuance and sale of new certificates of indebtedness or warrants for the payment thereof shall be issued against new certificates, such new certificates, to the extent that the proceeds thereof are so used, shall not be considered in determining the amount of certificates which may be issued against the levy for the calendar year in which they are issued."

Approved April 13, 1935.

CHAPTER 172-H. F. 1342

An act to abolish certain boards in cities of the second class. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain boards abolished:—That in any city of the second class located on any navigable river where a Federal wild life game refuge has been created by the Federal government for the protection and propagation of wild life therein, the local governing body may by a two-thirds vote thereof, abolish any board created for the administration of city property held by such city for, among other things, animal, bird, fish, game and hunting preserves, and place the control and administration thereof in the hands of such governing_body.

Approved April 13, 1935.